BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

January 22, 2020

File No. 200039 File No. 200040

Lisa Gibson Environmental Review Officer Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Ste. 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Gibson:

On January 14, 2020, Mayor Breed submitted the following legislation:

File No. 200039

Ordinance amending the Planning Code and Zoning Map to establish the Potrero Power Station Special Use District, generally bounded by 22nd Street and the southern portion of the newly created Craig Lane to the north, the San Francisco Bay to the east, 23rd Street to the south, and Illinois Street to the west; and making findings under the California Environmental Quality Act, findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, and findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302.

File No. 200040

Ordinance approving a Development Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and California Barrel Company LLC, a California limited liability company, for the Potrero Power Station Mixed-Use Project at the approximately 29-acre site generally bounded by 22nd Street to the north, the San Francisco Bay to the east, 23rd Street to the south, and Illinois Street to the west, in the southeast part of San Francisco, with various public benefits, including 30% affordable housing and approximately 6.9 acres of publicly-accessible parks and open space; making findings under the California Environmental Quality Act, findings of conformity with the General Plan, and with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1(b); making public trust findings in accordance with the approval of a ground lease of Port-owned land; approving specific development impact fees and waiving any conflicting provisions in Planning Code, Article 4, or Administrative Code, Article 10; confirming compliance with or waiving certain provisions of Administrative Code, Chapters 14B, 23, 56, 82, and 99, Planning Code, Sections 169 and 138.1, Public Works Code, Section 806(d), and Subdivision Code, Section 1348; and ratifying certain actions taken in connection therewith, as defined herein.

Board of Supervisors Land Use and Transportation Referral for CEQA Page 2

These legislation are being transmitted to you for environmental review.

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

By: Erica Major, Assistant Clerk

Land Use and Transportation Committee

Attachment

c: Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning Don Lewis, Environmental Planning

Joy Navarrete

CEQA clearance under the Potrero Power Station Mixed-use Project Environmental Impact Report 2017-011878ENV, certified January 30, 2020.

2/28/2020